The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared by the Directors for illustrative
purposes only, and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the assets and
liabilities of the Enlarged Group on the date of Jiangmen Acquisiton Completion and Huizhou Acquisition
Completion. Accordingly, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not purport to describe
the assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group that would have been attained had the Acquisitions been
completed on the date indicated herein or any future date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with other financial
information contained in this circular.

— V-2 —

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP AS AT 30 JUNE 2020

Other pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

assets and

The Group
as at

30 June
2020

Jiangmen
Yuehai

as at
31 July

2020

The Huizhou
Target
Group

as at
31 July

2020

liabilities of
the Enlarged

Group
as at

30 June
2020

Note 1 Note 2 Note 2 Note 3(i) Note 3(ii) Note 3(iii) Note 4(i) Note 4(ii) Note 5
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Properties, plant and equipment 39,969 7 561 40,537
Construction in progress 33,480 — — 33,480
Right-of-use asset 14,352 — — 14,352
Intangible asset 22,049 — — 22,049
Investment properties 4,928,801 — 7,544 4,936,345
Deferred tax assets 200,231 — — 200,231

5,238,882 7 8,105 — — — — — — 5,246,994

Current assets
Completed properties held for sale 4,550,112 — 5,068 4,555,180
Properties held for sale under development 1,596,026 1,999,043 70,263 (9,121) 144,314 3,800,525
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 644,527 388 689 645,604
Contract assets 4,349 — — 4,349
Tax recoverable 67,060 — — 67,060
Pledged bank deposit 42,069 — — 42,069
Restricted bank balances 152,873 — — 152,873
Cash and cash equivalents 2,393,780 29,251 92,044 (293,847) (224,077) (94,652) 1,902,499

9,450,796 2,028,682 168,064 (293,847) (224,077) (9,121) (94,652) 144,314 — 11,170,159

Total assets 14,689,678 2,028,689 176,169 (293,847) (224,077) (9,121) (94,652) 144,314 — 16,417,153

— V-3 —

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Other pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

assets and

The Group
as at

30 June
2020

Jiangmen
Yuehai

as at
31 July

2020

The Huizhou
Target
Group

as at
31 July

2020

liabilities of
the Enlarged

Group
as at

30 June
2020

Note 1 Note 2 Note 2 Note 3(i) Note 3(ii) Note 3(iii) Note 4(i) Note 4(ii) Note 5
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade payables 1,872 — — 1,872
Other payables, accruals and provisions 604,762 1,438 1,158 522,846 220,856 6,600 1,357,660
Contract liabilities 677,003 — — 677,003
Lease obligations 8,429 — — 8,429
Tax payables 840,503 — 3,196 843,699
Bank borrowings 227,718 — — 227,718
Loan from the immediate holding company — 576,170 — (293,847) 282,323
Loan from a fellow subsidiary 437,920 — — 437,920

2,798,207 577,608 4,354 (293,847) 522,846 — 220,856 — 6,600 3,836,624

Net current assets 6,652,589 1,451,074 163,710 — (746,923) (9,121) (315,508) 144,314 (6,600) 7,333,535

Total assets less current liabilities 11,891,471 1,451,081 171,815 — (746,923) (9,121) (315,508) 144,314 (6,600) 12,580,529

Non-current liabilities
Bank borrowings 1,895,224 — — 1,895,224
Loan from a fellow subsidiary 1,926,848 — — 1,926,848